Revenues and Other Income 141.7   85.1   493.3   304.3   512.0
EBIT (29.9)   (4.3)   (39.6)   (166.6)   (188.0)
Net financial items (29.5)   (24.3)   (79.2)   (87.1)   (118.4)
Income (loss) before income tax expense (59.4)   (28.6)   (118.8)   (253.7)   (306.4)
Income tax expense (1.3)   (4.0)   (7.1)   (7.6)   (15.1)
Net income (loss) to equity holders (60.7)   (32.6)   (125.9)   (261.3)   (321.5)
Basic earnings per share ($ per share) (0.15)   (0.08)   (0.32)   (0.69)   (0.85)

Other key numbers As Reported by IFRS
Net cash provided by operating activities 114.5   65.9   284.5   309.3   366.5
Cash investment in MultiClient l ibrary 35.0   56.8   103.9   189.2   222.3
Capital expenditures (whether paid or not) 6.2   8.4   23.7   24.7   36.1
Total assets 1,843.0   2,137.8   1,843.0   2,137.8   2,093.8
Cash and cash equivalents 193.0   193.7   193.0   193.7   156.7
Net interest bearing debt 917.9   919.7   917.9   919.7   937.6
Net interest bearing debt, including lease liabilities following IFRS 16 1,046.1   1,078.8   1,046.1   1,078.8   1,096.2

Quarter ended Year to date
September 30, September 30,

Year ended
September 30, December 31,

(In millions of US dollars) Note 2021 2020 2021 2020 2020

Revenues and Other Income 2   141.7   85.1   493.3   304.3   512.0

Cost of sales 3   (65.6)   (17.5)   (159.2)   (118.2)   (150.3)
Research and development costs 3   (1.6)   (1.8)   (4.6)   (7.4)   (8.7)
Selling, general and administrative costs 3   (8.9)   (8.4)   (27.7)   (29.4)   (39.2)